

\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 711/2017

MS. ASHA DASS & OTHERS Plaintiffs

Represented by: Mr.Rahul Gupta and Mr.Shourya
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

PRIME ROAD SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD. & OTHERS..... Defendants

Represented by: Ms.Manpreet Kaur, Advocate for
defendant Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **28.02.2020**

CS(COMM) 711/2017 & CC (COMM) 41/2018,
I.A. 12053/2017 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

1. Defendant No.4 has not been served till date.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs states that the defendant No.4 be deleted from the array of parties and he will file the amended memo of parties within one week.
3. At request, list on 13th May, 2020.

I.A. 2831/2020 (under Order I Rule 10(2) CPC-by defendant Nos.2 and 3)

1. By this application, defendant Nos.2 and 3 seek deletion from the array of parties for the reason the defendant No.2 is only a Vice President (Marketing) of the defendant No.1 and even though defendant No.3 is the Director of the defendant No.1 in the suit on the basis of which possession

CS(COMM) 711/2017

Page 1 of 2

and arrears of rent have been sought is based on an agreement between the plaintiffs and defendant No.1.

2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs/non-applicants accepts notice.
4. Reply affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.
5. Rejoinder affidavit be filed within three weeks thereafter.
6. List on 13th May, 2020.

I.A. 2830/2020 (under Order XIII A CPC-by plaintiffs)

1. By this application plaintiffs seek a summary judgment in view of the stand of the defendants in the written statement.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for defendant Nos.1, 2 and 3 accepts notice.
4. Reply affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.
5. Rejoinder affidavit be filed within three weeks thereafter.
6. List on 13th May, 2020.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

FEBRUARY 28, 2020

‘vn’