

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 711/2017

MS. ASHA DASS & ORS. Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Rahul Gupta, Mr. Varun Kumar,
Ms. Meghna Kapoor, Mr. Raghuveer
Kapur, Advocates.

versus

PRIME ROAD SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD. & ORS. Defendants

Represented by: Ms. Jaya Goyal and Ms. Manpreet
Kaur, Advs. for D-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

29.06.2020

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

I.A. 4894/2020 (exemption from filing court fee and duly affirmed affidavits)

1. By this application plaintiff/ applicant seeks exemption from filing the affidavit in support of the application as also Court fees. The same be filed within 72 hours of the resumption of the normal Court functioning.

2. Application is disposed of.

I.A. 4893/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 10 CPC r/w Order XV-A Rule 1 CPC-by plaintiffs)

1. By this application the plaintiff seeks directions to the defendant No.1 to deposit the outstanding dues in respect of the tenancy of the defendant No.1 by the plaintiff.

2. Learned counsel for the defendant No.1 to 3/ non-applicant accepts

notice. Reply affidavit if any be filed within three weeks. Rejoinder affidavit within one week thereafter.

3. The issue in the present application would also entail decisions in I.A. 2831/2020 filed by defendant No.2 & 3 as also I.A. 2830/2020 filed by the plaintiff seeking summary judgment.

4. List the suit and the two I.As. i.e. I.A. 2831/2020 (by D-2&3) and I.A. 2830/2020 (by Plaintiff) also on 10th August, 2020.

5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

JUNE 29, 2020
'ga'