

\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 711/2017

CC (COMM) 41/2018

I.A. 12053/2017 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

MS. ASHA DASS & ORS. .... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr.Rahul Gupta and Mr.Raghuveer  
Kapur, Advocates.

versus

PRIME ROAD SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD. & ORS. .... Defendants

Represented by: Mr.Shekhar Dasi, Advocate for  
defendant Nos.1 and 2.  
None for defendant No.3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA**

**ORDER**

% **10.08.2020**

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

**I.A. 4893/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 10 CPC r/w Order XV-A Rule 1 CPC-by plaintiffs)**

**I.A. 2830/2020 (under Order XIII A CPC-summary judgment-by plaintiffs)**

**I.A. 2831/2020 (under Order I Rule 10 (2) CPC-by defendant Nos.2 & 3 for deletion from the array of parties)**

1. Learned counsel for defendant Nos.1 and 2 states that he has been recently engaged in the matter and though he has the pleadings of I.A. No.4893/2020, he does not have the pleadings in I.A. No.2830/2020 and I.A. No.2831/2020.

2. All these three applications are to be heard together as directed by this Court vide order dated 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2020.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff would serve the copy of the pleadings in I.A. No.2830/2020 to learned counsel for defendant No.1 and 2 within two days.
4. Last opportunity is granted to the defendant Nos.1 to 3 to file reply affidavits, if any, to I.A. No.2830/2020 within three weeks.
5. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. At request of learned counsel for the defendant Nos.1 and 2, list the applications for hearing on 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2020.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**MUKTA GUPTA, J.**

**AUGUST 10, 2020**  
**‘vn’**